Innovative Food Science and Emerging Technologies 14 (2012) 11–17
Contents lists available at SciVerse ScienceDirect
Innovative Food Science and Emerging Technologies
j ourna l homepage: www.e lsev ie r .com/ locate / i fse t
Physicochemical and structural properties of amaranth protein isolates treated with
high pressure
María Cecilia Condés, Francisco Speroni, Adriana Mauri ⁎, María Cristina Añón
Centro de Investigación y Desarrollo en Criotecnología de Alimentos (CIDCA), CCT La Plata, Facultad de Ciencias Exactas, Universidad Nacional de La Plata y Consejo Nacional de Investigaciones

different protein concentrations.
2. Materials and methods
2.1. Preparation of amaranth isolates
Amaranth protein isolates (API) were prepared from defatted
flour obtained from A. hypochondriacus seeds, grown in La Pampa,
Argentina. Briefly, an aqueous alkaline extraction from the defatted
flour (pH 11.0), followed by an isoelectric precipitation (pH 5.0)
was carried out according to Martínez and Añón (1996). The
isoelectric precipitate was dispersed in distilled water, neutralized
with 0.1 mol L−1 NaOH (p.a. Anedra) and finally lyophilized.
Protein content of API determined by the Kjeldhal method was
90.7% w/w (d.b.) (N: 5.85) (Segura-Nieto, Barba de la Rosa, &
Paredes-López, 1994).
2.2. High-pressure processing
Aqueous dispersions of amaranth protein isolates at 1% (API-1), 5%
(API-5) and 10% w/v (API-10) were subjected to high-pressure treat-
ment at 200, 400, and 600±5 MPa for 5 min in a 2.0 L reactor unit
model FPG 9400:922 (Stansted Fluid Power Ltd, UK) equipped with
temperature and pressure regulation. A mixture of propylene glycol
and water (30:70) was used as pressure-transmitting medium.
The target pressure was reached at 6.5 MPa s−1 and released at
20 MPa s−1. The adiabatic heating was manifested as an increase in
temperature that was maximal for 600 MPa. In that case, a transient
increase was verified up to 33.5 °C. Prior to pressure processing, pro-
tein dispersions were vacuum conditioned in a polyethylene bag.
Conditions of HP processing were chosen in accordance to Chapleau
and de Lamballerie-Anton (2003). Table 1 shows the nomenclature
used and the treatment performed on each sample. Treatments
were performed at least in triplicate.
In most characterization studies described below HP-treated dis-
persions were used lyophilized, but non-lyophilized samples were
used in some cases.
Table 1
Summary of the nomenclature used and the treatments performed on each sample.
Nomenclature Protein isolate concentration
during HP treatment
(% w/v)
Intensity of HP treatment
(MPa)
API – –
API-1200 1 200
API-1400 1 400
API-1600 1 600
API-5200 5 200
API-5400 5 400
API-5600 5 600
API-10200 10 200
API-10400 10 400
API-10600 10 600
2.3. Determination of soluble and disperse protein
Non-treated and HP-treated isolate dispersions were centrifuged
at 10,000 g for 20 min at 20 °C. Protein content in the supernatant
that included soluble and disperse protein was calculated as: